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- THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Y- o _ N Ind No. 72112609
| | J77/- 07
RAPHAFL GOLB,

Defendant.
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NOTICE OF APPEAL
To: Districi Attomney,
New York County
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that defendant, Raphael Golb, hereby
appeals to the Supreme Court of the Staté of New York, Ap‘pellate Division,
First Department,' from the judgment of convictiOn and sentence, duly made
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' SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK - Mol Lo L e R
COUNTY OFNEW YORK deg1o — T Bed
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

-against-

RAPHAEL GOLB,

Defendant.

..................................................................................

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, by this indictment, accuse
the defendént of the crime of IDENTITY THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violi'ition
of Penal Law §190.79(3), committed as follows: |

The defendant, in the County of New York, during the period from on or about July 1,
2008 to on or about December 31, 2608, knmowingly and with intent to defraud assumed the
identity of another person, to wit, Lawrence Schiffman, by presenting himself as that other . -
persdn, and by acting as that other person, and by usilng personal identifying information of that

other person and thereby committed and atternpted to commit a felony and acted as an accessory

to the commission of a felony.
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SECOND COUNT:

'AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the
defendant of the crime of IDENTITY THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of |
Penal Law §190.79(3), committed aé follows:

| The defendant, in the County of New York, during the period from on or about July 1,
2608 10 on or about December 31, 2008, knowingly and with intent to defraud assumed the
identity of another person, to wit, Lawrence Schiffman, by presenting himgelf as that other
person, and by acting as that-other person, and by using personal identifying information of that
other person and thereby committed and attempted to commit a felony and acted as an‘accessory

to the commission of a felony.

’

THIRD COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

defendant of the crime of AGGRAVATED HARASSMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE,
in violation of Penal Law §240.30(1)(@), committed as follows:

The defendant, iﬁ the County of New York, during the period from on or about August
1, 2008 to on or about Deu;ember 31, 2003, with intent to harass, annoy, threateﬁ and alarm |
Lawrence Schiffman, communicated and cansed a conﬁnunicaﬁon to be initiated by mechanical
and electronic means and. otherwise, with Lawrence Sclgifﬁnan anonymously and otherwise, by

telephone, telegraph, mail and any form of written communication, in a manner likely to cause

annoyance and alarm.
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/" FOURTH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

defendant of the crime of IDENTITY THEFT IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation -of
Penal Law §1 96.78(2), commutted as follows:

The défendant, in the County of New York, on or about August 3, 2008, knowingly and
with intent to defraud assumed the identity of another person, to wit, Lawrence Schiffinan, by
presenting himself as that other person, and by acting as that other person, and by using personal

identifying information of that other person, and thereby committed a class A misdemeanor or

higher level crime.

FIFTH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse‘the

defendant of the crime of CMWNAL IMPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in

~ violation of Penal Law §190.25(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about August 3, 2008, impersonated

another, to wit Lawrence Schiffman, and did an act in such assumed character with intent to

obtain a benefit and to injure and defrand another.
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* SIXTH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

defendz;mt of the crime of IDENTITY THEFT IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of
Penal Law §190.78(2), committed as follovis:

The defendant, in the County _gf New Ym"k, on or abou;c August 4, 2008, knowingly and
with intent to defraud assumed the identity of another person, to wit, Lawrence Schiffinan, by
presenting himself as that other person, and by acting as that other person, and by using ﬁersonal

'identifyhlg information of that other person, and thereby committed a class A misdemeanor or

higher level crime.

SEVENTH COUNT:
g AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

defendant of the crime of CRIMINAL YMPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in
violation of Penal Law §190.25(1), committed as follows:
The défendant, in fhe County of New York, drlxlor sbout August 4, 2008, impersonated

another, to wit Lawrence Schiffman, and did an act in such assumed character with intent to

obtain a benefit and to injure and defraud another.

EIGHTH COUNT: *
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse: the

defendant of the crime of FORGERY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law

§170.05, committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about August 4, 2008, with intent to

defraud, deceive and injury another, falsely made, completed and altered a written instrument.
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" NINTH COUNT: |
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, farther accuse. the

defendant of the crime of IDEﬁTITY THEFT IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in- violation of
Penal Law §190.78(2), committed as follows: | |

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about August 5, 2008, knowingly and
with intent to defraud assumed the identity of another person, to wit, I;awrence Schiffman, by
pres-anting himself as that other person, and by acting as that other person, and Ey using personal

jdentifying information of that other person, and thereby conmnitted.a class A misdemeanor or = .

higher level crime.

TENTH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

defendant of the crime of CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in

violatjon of Penal Law §190.25(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about August 5, 2008, impersonated

another, to wit Lawrence Schiffinan, and did an act in such assumed character with intent to

obtain a benefit and to injure and defrand another.

ELEVENTH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

defendant of the crime of FORGERY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law

§170.05, committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New Ybrk, on or about August 5, 2008, with intent to

defraund, deceive and injury another, falsely made;, completed and altered a written instrument.



" TWELFTH COUNT:
“AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

defendant of the crime of IDENTITY THEFT fN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of
Penal Law §190.78(2), committed as follows: |

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about August 5, 2008, knowingly and
with intent to c_lcfréud assumed the identity of another person, to wit, Lawrence Schiffman, by
presenting himself as that ofher person, and by acting as that other person, and by using personal

identifying information of that other person, and thereby committed a class A misdemeanor or

~ higher level crime.

THIRTEENTH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictraent, further accuse the

defendant of the crime of CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in |
violation of Penal Law §190.25(1), committed as follows: '
The defendant, in the County of New York, on or-about Angust 5, 2008, impersonated

another, to wit Lawrence Schiffiman, and did an act in such assumed character with intent to

obtain & benefit and to injure and defraud another.

. FOURTEENTH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

defendant of the crime of FORGERY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Pénal Law

§170.05, commitied as follows:

- The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about August 3, 2008, with intent to

defrand, deceive and injury another, falsely made, completed and altered a writien instrument.



FIFTEENTH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

defendant of the crime of [DENTITY THEFT IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of
Penal Law §190. 78(2) comunitted as follows:

The defendant in the County of New York, on or about August 5, 2008, knowingly and
with intent to defrand assumed the identity of another person, to wit, Lawrence Schiffman, by
presenﬁng himself as that other person, and by acting as that other person, and by using personal

identifying information of that other person, and thereby committed a class A misdemeanor or

higher level crime.

SIXTEENTH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

defendant of the crime of CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in
violation of Penal Law §190.25(1), committed as follows:
The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about August 5, 2008, impersoné.ted

another, to wit Lawrence Schiffman, and did an act in such assumed character with intent to

obtain a benefit and to injure and defraud another.

SEVENT EENT H COUNT
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this mdictment further accuse the

defendant of the crime of FORGERY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law
§170.05, committed as follows:
The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about August 5, 2008, with intent to

defraud, deceive and injury anof:her, falsely made, completed and altered a written instrument.



¥

EIGHTEENTH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

sofondant of the crime of IDENTITY THEFT. IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of
Penal Law §190.78(2), comnﬁtted as follows:

The defenc'dant, in the County of New York, on or about August 6, 2008, knowingly and
with intent to defraud assumed thé identity of another person, to ﬁit, Lawrence Schiffman, by
presenting himself as that other person, and by acting as that other person, and by using personal

identifying information of that other person, and thereby committed 2 class A misdemeanor or

higher level crime.

NINETEENTH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

deféndant of the crime of CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE, m

violation of Penal Law §190.25(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York on or about August 6, 2008, impersonated
another, to wit Lawrence Schiffiman, and did an act in such assumed character w1ﬂ1 intent to

obtain a benefit and to injure and defraud another.

TWENTIE"I H COUNT:

AND THE GRAND IURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, futther accuse the
defcndant of the crime of FORGERY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Pénal Law -
§170 05, cmmmtted as follows:

Thc defendant in the County of New York, on or about August 6, 2008, with intent o

deﬁ'aud, deceive and injury another, falsely made, completed and altered a written instrument.
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TWENTY-FIRST COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

defendant of the crime of IDENTITY THEFT IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of
Penal Law §190.78(2), committed as follows: |

 The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about Nm‘rember 22, 2008, knowingly
and with iz;tent to defraud éssuﬁled the identity of another person, to wit, Jonathan Seidel, by
presenting himself as that other person, and By acting as that other person, and by using personal

identifying information of that other person, and thereby committed a class A misdemeanot or

higher level crime.

TWENTY-SECOND COUNT;
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

defendant of the crime of CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in
“violation of Penal Law §190.25(4), cor;lrnitted as follows:
' The defendant, in the County of New York, on or sbout November 22, 2008,
impersonated another, to wit, Jonathan Seidel, by communication by internet website and
electronic means with intc;nt to obtain a benefit and injure and de_fraud another, and by such

communication pretended to be a public. servant in order to induce another to submit to such

authority and act in reliance on such pretense.
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TWENTY-THIRD COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

defendant of the c@e of CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in
violation of Penal Law §190.25(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about November 22, 2008,
impersonated andther, to wit Jonathan Seidel, and did an act in such assumed character with

intent to obtain a benefit and to injure and defraud another.

TWENTY—FOURTH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

defendant of the crime of IDENTITY THEFT IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of

Penal Law §190.78(2), committed as follows:
The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about November 22, 2008, knowingly

and with intent to defraud assumed the identity of another person, to wit, Jonathan Seidel, by .

presennn g himself as that other person, and by acting as that other person, and by usmg personal

identifying information of that other person, and thereby committed a class A mlsdemeanor or

higher level crime.

TWENTY-FIFTH COUNT:
 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

defendant of the crime of CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in

violation of Penal Law §190.25(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about November 22, 2008,
impersonated anothér, to wit Jonathan Seidel, and did an act in such assurned charécter with

intent to obtain a benefit and to injure and defraud another.

A-12
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TWENTY-SIXTH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

defendant of the crime of CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in

violation of Pénai Law §1§0 25(4), committed as follows:

The defcndant in the Com1ty of New York, on or about November 22, 2008,
impersonated another, to wit, Jonathan Seidel, by communication by mtemet website aod
electronic means with intent to obtain a benefit and injure and defraud anqther, and by such

communication pretended to be a public servant in order fo induce another to submit to such

authority and act in teliance on such pretense.

TWENTY-SEVENTH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORBSAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

_defendant of the crime of FORGERY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law

§170.05, commn:ted as follows:
The defendant, in the County of New York on or about November 22, 2008, with intent

1o deﬁ'aud, deceive and injury another, falsely made, completed and altered a wntten instrument.

. A-13
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TWENTY-EIGHTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

defendant of the crime of IDENTITY THEFT IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of

Penal Law §190.78(2), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New Yok, on or abowt November 24, 2008, knowingly
and with intent to defraud assumed the identity of another person, to wit, J onathan Seidel, by
presenting himself as that other pexsén, and by acting as that other person, and by using personal

identifying information of that other person, and thereby committed a class A misdemeanor or

higher level crime..

TWENTY-NINTH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the
defendant of the crime of CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in

violation of Penal Law §190.25(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on ot about November 24, 2008,
impersonated another, to wit Jonathan Seidel, and did an act in such assumed character with

intent to obtain 2 benefit and to injure and defraud another.

A-14
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THIRTIET H COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID by this indictment, further accuse the

defendant of the crime of CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in
violation of Penal Law §190.25(4), committed as follows:
 The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about November 24, 2008,

itﬁ;iersonated another, to wit, Jonathan Seidel, by commuuication by internet website and

clectronic means with intent to obtain a benefit and injure and defrand another, and by such

communication pretended to be a public servant in otder to induce another to submit to such

authority and act in reliance on such pretense.

THIRTY-FIRST COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

defondant of the crime of FORGERY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law _

§170.05, committed as foliows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about November 24, 2008, with mtent

to defraud, deceive and injury another, falsely made, completed and altered a written instrument.

A-15
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THIRTY-SECOND COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

defendant of the crime of IDENTITY THEFT IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of

Penial Law §190.78(2), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the C'ountj of New York, on or about November 24, 2008, knowingly

~ and with intent to defraud assumed the identity of another pers'on, to wit, Jonathan Séidel, by
presenting himself as that other person, and by acting as that other person, and by using personal

identifying information of that other person, and thereby committed a class A misdemeanor or

higher level crime.

THIRTY-THIRD COUNT: |
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

defendant of the crime of CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in

violation of Penal Law §190.25(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about November 24, 2008,

impersonated another, to wit Jonathan Seidel, and did an act in such assumed character with

intent to obtain a benefit and to injure and defraud another.

A-16
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THIRTY-FOURTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the
defendant of the crime of CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in
violation of Penal Law §190.25(4), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York on or about November 24 2008,
impersonated another, to wit, Jonathan Seidel, by communication by intemet website and
electronic means with intént 1o obtain a benefit and injure and defraud another, and by such

communication pretended to be a public servant in order to induce another to submit to such

authority and act in reliance on such pretense..

THIRTY-FIFTH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

" defendant of the crime of FORGERY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law

§170.05, committed as follows: -

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about November 24, 2008, with intenit

to defraud, deceive and injury another, falsely made, completed and altered a written instrument.

B
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THIRTY-SIXTH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

defendant of the crime of IDENTITY THEFT IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of

Penal Law §190.78(2), committed as follows
The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about December 6, 2008, knowingly

- and with intent to defraud assumed the identity of another person, to wit, Jonathan Seidel, by
presenting }nmself as that other person, and by acting as that other persorn, and by using personal

identifying information of that oﬂier person, and thereby commmed a class A mlsdemeanor or

higher level crime.

THIRTY-SEVENTH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this jndictment, further accuse the

defendant of the crime of CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in

violation of Penal Law §190.25(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the Comnty of New York, on or about December 6, 2008,
impersonated another, to wit,  Jonathan Seldel, and did an act in such agsumed_ character with

intent to obtain a benefit and to injure and defraud another.

A-18
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THIRTY-EIGHTH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

defendant of the crime of CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in

violation of Penal Law §190.25(4), corﬁmitted as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about December 6, 2008,

impersonated another, to wit, Jonathan Seidel, by communication by internet website and

electronic means with intent to obtain

communication pretended to be a public servant in order to induce another to submit to such

authority and act in reliance on such pretense.

THIRTY-NINTH COUNT:
~ AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

defendant of the crime of FORGERY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law

§170.05, cornmitted as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about December 6, 2008, with intent

to defrand, deceive and injury another, falsely made, completed and altered a writien instrament.

A-19
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FORTIETH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

defendant of the crime of AGGRAVATED HARASSMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE,

 in violation of Penal Law §240.30(1)(a), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, during the period from on or about July 1, |

' 2008 to on or about December 31, 2008, with intent to harass, annoy, threaten and alamm '

Stephen Goranson, communicated and caused a communication to be initiated by mechanical

and electromc means and otherwise, with Stepben Goranson anonymously and otherwise, by

‘telephone, telegraph, mail and any form of written communication, in 4 manner likely to cause

annoyance and alarm.

FORTY-FIRST COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

defendant of the crime of IDENTITY THEFT IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of
Penal Law §190.78(2), commmed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New Yozk, on or about Augﬁst 7, 2008, knowingly and
with intent to defraud assumed the identity of another pefson, to wit, Stephen Goranson, by
presenting himself as that other person, and by acting as that other person, an(i by usihg personal

identifying information of that other person, and thereby committed a class A misdemeanor or

higher level crime.

A-20
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. FORTY-SECOND COUNT: |
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

defendant of the crime of CRIMiNAL [MPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in.
" violation of Penal Law §190.25(1), committed as follows:
The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about August 7, 2008, impersonated

another, to wit Stephen Goranson, and did an act in such assumed character with intent to obtain

a benefit and to injure and defraud another.

" FORTY-THIRD COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

defendant of the crime of IDENTITY THEFT IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of
Penal Law §190.78(2), commitied ag follows:
The defendant, in the County of New York, on of about July 20, 2008, knowingly and

with intent to defraud assumed the identity of another person, to wit, Frank Cross, by presenting

himself as that other persom, and by acting as that other person, and by using personal

. identifying information of that other person, and thereby committed a class A misdemeanor er

higher level crime.

FORTY-FOURTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further acause the |
‘glefe_:ndant of the crime of CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in

violation of Penal Law §190.25(1), committed as follows:
The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about July 20, 2008, impersonated

another, to wit Frank Cross, and did an act in such assumed character with intent to obtain a

benefit and to injure and defraud another.

CA-21
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FORTY-FIFTH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

defendant of the crime of IDENTITY THEFT IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of
Penal Law §190.78(2), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about July 20, 2008, knowmgly and
with infent to defraud assumed the identity of anothcr person, to wit, Frank Cross, by presentmg
| himself as that other person, and by acting as that other person, and by using personal

identifying information of that other person, and thereby committed a class A misdemeanor or

‘higher Jevel crime.

* FORTY-SIXTH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

defendant of the crime of CRIMINAL [MPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in

violation of Penal Law §i90,25 (1), committed as follows:
The defendant, iﬁ the County of New York, on or about July 2.0,‘ 2008, impersonated-

another, to wit Frank Cross, and did an act in such assumed character with intent to obtain a

benefit and to injure and defraud another,

FORTY-SEVENTH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

defendant of the crime of FORGERY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law

§170.05, commiitted as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New Yofk, on or about July 20, 2008, with intent to

defrand, deceive and injury another, falsely made, completed and altered a written instrument.

A-22
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FORTY-EIGHTH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AF ORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

defendant of the crime of AGGRAVATED HARASSMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE,
in violation of Penal Law §240.30(1)(), commijtted as follows:

The defendant, in the County of ﬁew York, during the period from on or about June I,

2007 to on or about March 1, 2009, with intent to harass, apnoy, thfeaten and alarm Robert

.Cargﬁl communicated and caused a communijcation to be initiated by mechanical and electronic

means and otherwise, with Robert Cargill anonymously and otherwise, by telephone, telegraph,

mail and any form of written communication, in a manner likely to cause -annoyance and alarm.

FORTY-NINTH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

defondant of the crime of IDENTITY THEFT IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of

Penal Law §190.78(2), committed as follows:
The defendant, in the Countjr of New York, on or about june 15, 2008, knowingly and

with intent to deftaud assumed the identity of another person, to wit, Jeffrey Gibson, by
presenting himself as that other person, and by acting as that other person, and by uéing personal

identifying information of that other person, and thereby committed 2 class A misdemeanor or

higher level crime.

A-23
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FIFTIETH COUNT: |
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

defendant of the erime of CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in

_ violation of Penal Law §190.25(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about June 15, 2008, impersonated

" another, to wit Jeffrey Gibson, and did an act in guch assumed character with intent to obtain a

benefit and to injure and defraud another.

FIFTY-FIRST COUNT:
AND. THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuse the

defendant of the crimne of UNAUTHORIZED USE OF A COMPUTER, in violation of Penal

Law §156.05, committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, duriﬁg the period from on or about July 1,
2008 to on or about March 1, 2009, knowingly used,.caused to be used, and accessed a

computer, computer service, and computer network without authorization.

ROBERT M. MORGENTHAU
District Attorney '

A-24
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) .
Q
g DATE CHARGE SUMMARY
£
‘Assumed identity of Lawrence Schiffmen and
71172008 - PL 190.75(3). . .
1 . : committed/attempted to commit felony of Scheme to
12/31/2008 Tdentity theftin the secpnd degree Defraud 1st Degree.
Assumed identity of Lawrence Schiffmanand -
7/1/2008 - PL 190.79(3). : - s
2 : commited/attempted ¥o commit felony of Falsifying
12/31/2008 | Identity theftin the second degres Business Records 1st Degree
8/1/2008- PL240.300)(2) - ‘
3 Apgravated haressment in the Aggravaied harassment of Dr, Lawrence Shiffiman
08
12/31/20 seqond degree
4 8/3/2008 Ldentity tgldﬂliiotg:ﬁ?r 4 degree Created larry.schiffman@gmail.com email account
PL 190.25(1)
5 8/3/2008 Criminat impessonation in the Created larry.schiffman@gmail.com email account
sezond degree
6 ' 8/4/2008 | PL 190.78(2) Sent email from larry.schiffman@gmail.com to Dr.
dentity theft inthe third degres Schiffiman’s students. -
FL 19025(1) Sent cmail from larry.schiffman@gmail.com to Dr.
7 87412008 Cnmma: ;?eizrz%t;:eon inthe Schiffinan's students. .
8 8/4/2008 PL 170.05. Sent email from Jasry.schiffinan@gmail.com to Dr.
: Forgery in the third degres Schiffinan's students.
9 8/5 /2008' PL 190.78(2) Sent email from larry.schiffman@gmail.ﬁom to “
Jdentity theft in the third degree | multiple NYU email addresses
PL19025(1) Sent email from larry schiffman@gmail.com b
- d . : , . gmail.com 10
10 8/5/2008 C"mma: ::'oﬁf;:ggn in the muitiple NYU email addresses .
1 8/5/2008 PL 170.05. Sent email from larry.schiffinan@gmail.com to
Forgery inthe third degree multiple NYU email addresses -
12 ' 8/5/2008 PL. 190.78(2) Sent email from karry.schiffman@gmeil.com to NYU
- Tdentity theft in the third degree PDean Stimpson
PL 19025(1) . . -
13 8/5/2008 Crinsinl impersonstion in the Sem emful from larry.schiffman@gmail.com to NYU
second degree Dean Stimpson
' PL 170,05, Sent email from larry schiffman@gmail.com to NYU
14 8/5/2008 Porgery in the third degres Dean Stimpson :
15 8/5/2008 PL 190.78(2) Sent email from larry.schiffman@graail.com to NYU
1dentity theft in the third degree provost
16 8/5 ,2 008 C!imi;aaf i’;ﬂ;z?s%f‘ggm in the Sent email from larry.schiffman@gmail.com to NYU
second.degres provost '
PL 170.05. Sent email from larry.schiffman@gmeail.com to NYU
17 8/5/2008 Forgery in the third degres provost
18 3/6 /2005 PL 190.78(2) Sent email from lamy.schiffinen@gail.com to
NYUNews.com, forwarding emeil from Provost effice.

Tdentity theft in the third degree
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£ | DATE CBARGE SUMMARY
I .
' PL 190.251) Sent email from ! ;i j
b s, arry.schiffman@gmail.com to
19 8/6/2008 Cnmma:;zzﬁim‘m in the NYUNews.com, forwarding email from Provost office,
gres
20 8/6 &008 PL 170,05, Sent email from larry.schiffman@gmail.com to
Forgery in the third degree NYUNews.com, forwarding email from Provost office,
' PL 190.78 Linirs - i
21 | 112272008 | y4enmy theR in the (ﬂz& d degree Created email account seidel jonathan@gmail.com
PL 19025(4) : _
22 | 11/22/2008 |  Criminal impersonation inthe | Created email account seidel jonathan@gmail.com
second degree -
PL 150.25(1) - o
23 1.11/2242008 Criminal impessonation in the Created emall account seidel jonathan@gmail.com
second degree .
FL 150.78(2) Sent email from seide] jonathan@gmail.com to Royal
24 | 11/22/2008 Identity theft in the third degree | Ontario Museum (ROM)
PL 190.25(1) Sent email from seidel jonathan@gmail.com o Ro yal
25 | 13/22/2008 |  Criminal impersonation in the ! J gmail. Y
second degree Ontarfo Museum (ROM)
7L 190.25(1) Sent email from seidel jonathan@gmail. com to Royal
26 1 11/22/2008 |  Crimiali fion in th ) v gmail,com 10 Roya
6 12212008 Hn sc“cl;l:lﬁ?; " en € Ontario Museum (ROM)
FL 170.05. Sent email from seidel, jonaﬂmn@ginail.com to Royal
27 11/22/2008 Forgery in the third degree Ontario Musenm (ROM)
8 ] 11/24/2008 PL 190:78(2) Sent ermail from seidel jonathan@gmail.com to Risa '
Identity theft in the third degree | Kohn (ROM's curator for Dead Sea Scrolls exhibit)
g PL 190.25(1) Sent email from seidel jonathan@groai i
s . Lo . prpail.com to Risa
29 |1 1124/2.008 c"mma:;:;f]gi;;:?g: m inthe Kohn (ROM's curator for Dead Sea Scrolls exhibit)
FL. 190254 Sent emiail from scidcl jonathan@gmai i
© oy A Jjonathan@gmail.com to Risa
30 | 11/24/2008 | Crimina impemsonaion o he | y/ghn (ROMes ourator fos Deed Ses Sarols xbitit)
A 31 11/24/2008 PL 170.05. Sent email from seidel.jonathan@gmail.com to Risa
: _ Forgery in the third degree Kohn (ROM's curator for Dead Sea Scrolls exhibit)
PL 190.78(2) Sent email from seidel jonathan@gmail.com regarding
32 11/24/2008 Identity theftinthe third degree | Norman Golb
PL19025() . iy L : :
33 | 11/24/2008 Criminal impersonation in the IE:!ent cmaél f.l'l'g m seidcl jonathan@gmail.com regarding
seoond degree orman o
PL 190.25(4) : ; . N
34 | 11/24/2008 Crimina) impersonation in the Iiem amag f]rgm seidel jonathan@gmail.com regarding
second degree orman e,
PL 170.05. Sent email from seidel jonathan@gmail.com regarding |
35 11/24/2008 Forgery in the third degree Norman Golb
36 | 12/6/2008 PL 190.78(Q2) Sent email from seidel jonathan@gmeil.com regarding
Identity theftin the third degree | Stephen Goranson internet post
PL 19025(1) + Sent email from scidel jonath 8 '
R i Jjonathan@gmail.com regarding
37 12/6/2008 Cnmma:;b";ﬂﬁiz: nin the Stephen Goranson intemet post

A-27
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g_ DATE CHARGE SUMMARY
3k
|2 ! H H . a
38 12/6/2008 Crimin dpiiz}:;i?sofagi)o i the Sent emall from Scl.del. jonathan@gmail. com regarding
: second degree Stephen Goranson internet post ‘
PL 170.05. Sent email from seidel jonathan@gmail. com regarding
39 12/6/2008 Forgery in the third degree Stephen Goranson intemnet post :
g | L2008 1, R acnine | Aggavated H t of Stephen G
geravated herassment in the garavated Harassment of Stephen Gorenson
12/31/2008 second degree
41 8/7/2008 Tdentity tﬁiﬁliioﬁz: (“?3 rd dogree Created email account steve,goranson@gmail.com
PL 190.25(1)
42 8/7/2008 Crimina impersonationinthe | Created email account steve.goranson@gmail.com
second degree
43 712072008 | pyenity ﬂ%ﬁliibtg : (,;3 d degros Created email account frank.cross2(@gmail.com
PL 15025(1} .
44 | 7/20/2008 Criminal impersonation in the | Created email account frank.cross2@gmail.com
second degree
45 7/20/2008 PL 190.78(2) Sent email from ﬁ'ank.crossz@gmaﬂ.éom regarding
Ydentity theft in the third degres | Bart Ehrman and the Jewish Museum -
PL 190.25(1) Sent email from frank.cross2@gmal j
L LA . gmail.com regarding
46 | 7/20/2008 ACﬂmmasl :‘:;\;;:;rsdoer;::n inthe | B g ran and the Jewish Museum
PL 170.05. Sent ematl from frank cross2@gmail.com regarding
47 7/26/2008 Forgery in the third degres Bart Ehrman and the Jewish Museum
6/1/2007 - PL 240.30(1)(2) »
48 3/1/2009 Aggravated harassment in the Aggravated herassment of Robert Cargill
second degrec
f19 ﬁl 152008 | 14ty ﬁlﬁli?:o{g:%gr d degree Created email account gibsonjeffrey2@gmail.com
: PL 190.25(3) .
50 6/15/2008 Criminal impersonation in the Created email account gibson jeffrey2@gmeil.com.
. second degree .
; Unauthorized use of NYU computers to commit
711/2008 - PL 156.05 - IMpucrs i ¢
51 ; crimina! offenses and otherwise in violation of NYU
3/1/2009 Unauthorized vse of a Computer computer use policy
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
-against-

RAPHAEL GOLB,
Defendant.

................................................................................

2008, Lawrence Schiffman, Scheme to Defraud)
2 IDENTITY THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE (July 1, 2008 to on or about December 31,

2008, Lawrence Schiffman, Falsifying Business Records)
3. AGGRAVATED HARASSMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE (August 1, 2008 to on or about

December 31, 2008, Lawrence Schiffiman). :

5. CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE (August 3, 2008, Lawrence
‘Schiffman).

7. CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE (August 4, 2008, Lawrence
Schiffman).

8. FORGERY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (August 4, 2008).

10. CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE (August 5, 2008, Lawrence
Schiffman).

11. FORGERY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (August 5, 2008). _
13. CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE (August 5, 2008, Lawrence

Schiffman).
14. FORGERY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (August 5, 2008).
16. CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE (August 5, 2008, Lawrence

Schiffiman)
17. FORGERY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (August 5, 2008).
19, CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE (August 6, 2008, Lawrence

Schiffman).

20. FORGERY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (August 6, 2008).

23. CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE (November 22, 2008, J onathan
Seidel).

25. CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE (November 22, 2008, Jonathan
Seidel). '

27. FORGERY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (November 22, 2008).

29. CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE (November 24, 2008, J onathan

Seidel).

31. FORGERY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (November 24, 2008). _

13 CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE (November 24, 2008, Jonathan
Seidel).

35. FORGERY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (November 24, 2008).

37. CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE (December 6, 2008, Jonathan

Seidel).
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39. FORGERY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (December 6, 2008).

40. AGGRAVATED HARASSMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE (July 1, 2008 to on or about
December 31, 2008, Stephen Goranson). ‘

42. CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE (August 7, 2008, Stephen

Goranson).
44. CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE (July 20, 2008, Frank Cross).

46. CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE (July 20, 2008, Frank Cross).
47. FORGERY IN THE THIRD DEGREE (July 20, 2008).
48. AGGRAVATED HARASSMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE (June 1, 2007 to on or about

March 1, 2009, Robert Cargill). _
50. CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION IN THE SECOND DEGREE (June 15, 2008, Jeffrey Gibson).

51. UNAUTHORIZED USE OF A COMPUTER (July 1, 2008 to on or about March 1, 2009).
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' QUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

PART 71
________________________ R
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
v
' RAPHAEL GOLB,
Defendant.
——————————— X

MOTION FOR A TRIAL ORDER OF DISMISSAL, PURSUANT TO
 N.Y.PENAL L. §290.10, DISMISSING ALL COUNTS OF THE

INDICTMENT
To: ADA John Bandler

SIR:

Please take notice that upon the annexed Affirmation of Ronald L.
Kuby, duly affirmed on the 26th day of September, 2010, the trial record,
and all proceedings prior to trial, the undersigned moves this Coutt, on.

September 27 . 2010; for a trial order of dismissal as to all counts, for the

reasons set forth herein.
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Dated:

New York, NY
September 26, 2010

Respectfully submitted,

Ronald L. Kuby

Law Office of Ronald L. Kuby
119 West 23" Street, Suite 900
New York, NY 10011

(212) 529-0644

(212) 529-0644 (fax)

David Breitbart, Esq.

The Law Offices of David Breitbart
470 Park Avenue South, 10th fl. north
New York, NY 10016

2
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

PART 71
________________________________________ X
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
V-
RAPHAEL GOLB,
Defendant.
- SO X

_______

AFFIRMATION IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR A TRIAL
ORDER OF DISMISSAL, PURSUANT TO N.Y. PENAL L.

§290.10.

RONALD L. KUBY, an attorney duly admitted to practice as such in

the Courts of the State of New York, hereby affirms, under the pains and

penalties of petjury, as follows:

1. T am one of the attorneys for Raphael Golb, defendant herein, and I

make this Affirmation in support of his motion for a trial order of dismissal,

pursuant to N.Y. Penal L. §290.10.

2 In accordance with the Court’s recommendation that the motion be
brief, I will not repeat, at length, the arguments and factual assertions made
in support of pre-trial motions to dismiss. I do, however, incorporate them

herein as if set forth fully. More specifically, I incorporate Defendant’s

3
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Motion to Dismiss Counts 1, 2, 4-39, 41-47, 49 & 50, dated November 3,

2009 and the Memorandum of Law in support thereof; Defendant’s Notice

of Motion to Dismiss Counts 3, 40, 48 and 51, dated December 2, 2009 and

the Memorandum of Law in support thereof; and Defendant’s Reply
Memorandum, dated January 26, 2010. The Court previously held that it
was “virtually impossible—and legally unnecessaryé—for this court to
address all of the myriad of arguments raised by the defense at this point....”
Opinion and Order, February 1 1, 2010. At this juncture, the prosecution’s

proof has been submitted and the matters are ripe for adjudication.

ARGUMENTS COMMON TO ALL COUNTS EXCEPT COUNT 51

Attempting to influence an academic debate is not a legally
cognizable fraud, benefit or injury.

Attempting to injure the reputation of an academic opponent is not a
legally cognizable fraud or injury.

The First Amendment to the Constitution of the United States, and the
Constitution of the State of New York, and Article I, Section 8 of the
Constitution of the State of New York prevent criminalization of the speech
engaged in by defendapt, and the statutes under which defendant has been

prosecuted have never been, and cannot be, extended to reach such speech.

A-34



The People’s application of the relevant statutes to defendant’s
conduct renders the statutes void for vagueness under the Fourteenth
Amendment to the Constitution of the State of New York.

The People’s application of the relevant statutes to defendant’s
conduct renders them overbroad under both the First Amendments to the
United states Constitution and the Constitution of the State of New York,
and the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States.

Defendant’s speech may be deemed, at worst, abusive and derisive
and provocative, but it falls far short of actionable threats. It created no
clear and present danger of some serious, substantive evil, and may not be
criminalized consistent with the freedom of speech guarantees of the
Constitutions of the United States and the State of New York.

Additional infirmities, in law and in proof, are addressed below.

DISMISSAL OF COUNT 1

Count One, alleging Identity Theft in the Second Degree, has been
charged with the object felony being Scheme to defraud in The First Degree.
The People stated that the underlying object was the intentional attempt to
have the Jewish Museum cancel the scheduled lecture of Lawrence

Schiffiman and to replace him with Professor Norman Golb, and to obtain

5
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property in excess of §1 ,000.00.!

Based upon the evidence adduced at trial, no rational juror could
conclude that Raphael Golb intended to have Dr. Schiffman’s lecture
cancelled. None of the e-mails or blogs introduced at trial call for Dr.
Schiffman’s lecture to be cancelled. Dr. Susan Braunstein, who was
responsible for the exhibit at the Jewish Museum, testified that she was
never asked by anyoné, anonymously or otherwise, to cancel Dr.
Schiffman’s lecture. Indeed, when she personally spoke to the defendant, he
did not state, suggest, or intimate that Dr. Schiffman should not speak. Dr.
Braunstein further testified that she was aware of the plagiarism allegations
against Dr. Schiffman since 1995, and such allegations did not negatively
influence her decision to invite him, She further testified that the exhibition
was not a debate on the origin of the Scrolls, but rather, on othér issues

raised by the Scrolls.

In addition, based upon the evidence adduced at trial, no rational juror

‘ The First Amendment/overbreadth-as-applied argument as to this
Count has not been previously made in its entirety. Simply stated, even if
the defendant had the requisite intent, the methods he used—calling Dr.
Schiffman a plagiarist, are constitutionally protected. This is not to say that
the People could not criminalize intending to attempt to get a lecture
cancelled. For example, had the defendant accessed Dr. Schiffman’s
personal information and used it to impersonate Dr. Schiffiman to cancel the
airline flight, there is no doubt that such speech could be criminalized. But
that is far different from calling Dr. Schiffinan nasty names.

6
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could conclude that Raphael Golb intended to obtain $1,000.00 or more.
Even if one wete to accept the premise that Raphael Golb was the unseen
hand behind Dr. Freidenberg’s request to have Norman Golb provide a third
lecture at the Jewish Musuem, this involved no deception or false e-mail
addresses. Alternatively, evenifa jﬁry could conclude that Raphael Golb
used some deceptive means to try and promote his father as a speaker at the
Tewish Museum, there is no proof that in so doing, he attempted to obtain
property in excess of $1,000.00. There is no evidence that defendant knew
that an honorarium would be paid at all. Dr. Schiffman’s honorarium was
$650.00. There is no basis to conclude that, had Dr. Golb beeﬁ invited to
speak, Dr. Golb would have received $1,000.00 or more. The People’s
argument that “common sense” dictates that the $650.00 would be
augmented by plane fare, hotel, and meals, thereby reaching the magic
$1,000.00 ﬁgure, is utter guesswork. Would Dr. Golb have flown in from
Chicago or taken the train? Would he have been in town anyway, visiting
his son? Would he have stayed at a hotel, or stayed with his son or
colleagues? Would he have taken taxis or the subway or be driven by
friends? Would he have dined expensively, frugally, or been treated by his
colleagues and/or son? No point in going on. The People have simply

reached too far and the evidence cannot support such a span.
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MOTION TO DISMISS COUNT 2

Count Two charges identity theft in the second Degree, with
Falsifying Business Records in the First Degree as the object felony.
According to the People, defendant’s underlying object was to “generate an
inquiry based upon false premises.””

The People have yet to set forth the “premises” they allege to be
“false.” If the People intend to assert that the “false premises” are the
allegations that Dr. Schiffman was a plagiarist, they cannot do so. This
Court has ruled that the truth of the allegations is irre;levant; and has
precluded efforts by the defense to prove the truth of the allegations. The
People cannot be permitted to base their proof on the allegation that the
accusations agéinst Dr'. Schiffman are false, while precluding the defense
from proving they are true.

If the People maintain that the “false premises” are e-mails in the
name of Larry.Schiffman@email.com that made a false “self-confession” of

plagiarism, this too requires dismissal of the charges. As demonstrated at

trial, an “inquiry” into plagiarism is “generated” whenever a complaint of

2 This differs from the Court’s far clearer, and frankly, far cleverer,
characterization of the People’s theory in the Court’s proposed (or
suggested) Jury Instructions, at page 16. '
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such is made, no matter by whom and no matter whether it is done
anonymously, by pseudonym’, or by any other means. It is the allégation,
not then sender, that generates the inquiry. This has been proved through
Dean Foley, Dean Stimpson, and in the NYU documents introduced at trial
by the People. There is no “nexus” between the sender of the allegation and
the fact that an inquiry is generated by the allegation. Therefore, the
evidence on this Count is insufficient as a matter of law.

Next, the evidence is insufficient as a matter of law to prove that
 defendant made, or attempted to make, a “false entry in the business records
of an enterprise,” at least as that term applies to the Larry.Schiffiman@gmajl.com
e-mails, and the appended articles linked to said e-mails,

As demonstrated by the testimony of the Google Legal Compliance
officer, Google request for a “name” to open a gmail account does not
require the account opener’s actual name. Using a different name from the
sender’s own name is not falsifying a business record of Google. The same
is true of the evidence adduced regarding the Blogger articles authored by

pseudonyms.

The e-mail address Larry.Schiffman@gmail.com likewise is not a

! For purposes of this motion, I use the term “pseudonym” to denotes
names allegedly used by the defendant that are not charged as criminal

impersonation; g.g., Peter Kaufimann.
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“business record” of New York University, as opposed to an address that

ended in “NYU.edu”.

DISMISSAL OF COUNTS 5, 7, 8,10. 11, 13, 14, 16,17, 19,20

The evidence adduced for these counts fail to prove that the defendant
intended to defraud, or to commit a legally-recognized deception, or injury,
or 1o receive a legally-cognizable benefit. See, Defendant’s November 3,

2009 Memorandum and January 26, 2010 Memorandum.

DISMISSAL OF COUNTS 22,23, 25,26,27, 29, 31, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38. 39,

The People have yet to articulate their theory of what fraud, benefit, or
injury the defendant was intending to inflict or obtain through these e-mails,
although the defense has been asking for over a year. Whatever it may be,
the evidence adduced for these counts fail to .prove that the defendant
intended to defraud, or to commit a legally-recognized deception, or injury,
or receive a legally-cognizable benefit. See, Defendant’s November 3, 2009

Memorandum and January 26, 2010 Memorandum.
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DUPLICATIVE COUNTS: JURY CONFUSION AND DOUBLE
JEOPARDY

This Court earlier dismissed Count 30, alleging a violation of

N.Y Penal L. §190.25(4), because it criminalized precisely the same conduct - .

as Count 29, which charged a violation of N.Y. Penal L. §190.25(1). The
same infirmity is present with respect to Counts 22 and 23, Counts 25 and
26, Counts 33 and 34, and Counts 37 and 38. Whether based upon Double
Jeopardy, or preventing jury confusion, Counts 22, 2@ 34, and 38, all of

which charge under subsection (4), should be dismissed.

DISMISSAL OF COUNT 42

Count 42 alleges a violation of N.Y. Penal L. §190.25(1) based solely

upon defendant’s creation of a gmail account in the name

Stephen.Goranson@gmail.com. This evidence is insufficient as a matter of

law because the simple act of opening an gmail account under the name of
another person is not “impersonating another”, nor is it “doing an act in such
assumed character. ... < both of which are required. Even if this Court
were to find that the act of opening the account was impersonation, the

completed offense still requires doing something in the assumed character

with the requisite intent. Here, nothing else was done.
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DISMISSAL OF COUNTS 44, 46, 47

Count 44 charges a violation of N.Y, Penal L. §190.25(1) for opening

a gmail account in the name frank.cross.2@gmail.com and Counts 46 and 47
charge criminal impersonation and forgery for codnuct described as “sent an

e-mail from frank.cross2(@email.com regarding Bart Ehrman and the Jewish

Museum.”

The People have yet to articulate their theory of what fraud, benefit, or
injury the defendant was intending to inflict or obtain through these e-mailé,
although the defense has been asking for over a year. Whatever it may be,
the evidence adduced for these counts fail to prove that the defendant
intended to defraud, or to commit a legally-recognized deception, or injury,
or receive a legally-cognizable benefit. See, Defendant’s Novembet 3, 2009
Mernorandum and January 26, 2010 Memorandum.

In addition, there is no actual person identified as “Frank Cross2”.
There is a Frank Moore Cross, who is not identified as (and is not), Frank
Moore the Second. The dissimilarity in the e-mail address makes the

evidence insufficient, as a matter of law, to convict the defendant for these

acts.
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DISMISSAL OF COUNT 50

Count 50 alleges a violation of N.Y. Penal L. §190.25(1) based solely
upon defendant’s creation of a gmail account in the name
Gibson.Jeffrey2@gmail.com. This simple act of opening an gmail account
under the name of another person is not “impersonating another”, nor is it
“doing an act in such assumed character. . . . “ both of which are required.
Even if this Court were to find that the act of opening the account was
impersonation, the completed offense still requires doing something in the
assumed character with the requisite intent. Here, nothing else was alleged.

In addition, there is no actual person identified as “Gibson.Jeffrey2.”
There is a Jeffrey B. Gibson, who testified in this case. But he is not
Jeffrey2 Gibson, or Jeffrey the II Gibson. The difference in the e-mail
address compared with the name of the actual person renders the evidence

insufficient as a matter of law to convict the defendant for these acts.

DISMISSAL OF COUNTS 3, 40, 48: AGGRAVATED HARASSMENT
Counts 3, 40, and 48 chafge the misdemeanor of aggravated

harassment as against Lawrence Schiffian, Stephen Goranson, and Robert

Cargill, respectively. As noted more fully in the Memoranda of Law

incorporated by reference herein, the communications at issue are protected
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by the First Amendment and the statute, as applied, is both vague and over-
broad. The evidence is insufficient to sustain a conviction, as the
communications were merely criticisms and commentary.

“No danger flowing from speech can be deemed clear and present
unless the incidence of the evil apprehended is so imminent that it may
befall before there is an opportunity for full discussion ... Only an
emetgency can justify repression. If there be time to expose through
discussion the falsehood and fallacies, to avert the evil by the process of

education, the remedy to be applied is more speech, not enforced silence.”

Whitney v. California, 274 U.S. 357, 377 (1927) (Brandeis, J., concurring).
“Speech is often provocative and challenging .... [Butit]is nevertﬁeless
protected against censorship or punishment, unless shown likely to produce
a clear and present danger of a serious substantive evil that rises far above
public inconvenience, annoyance, or unrest”; only “fighting words” that, “by

their very utterance, inflict injury or tend to incite an immediate breach of

~ the peace” are punishable. City of Houston v. Hill, 482 U.S. 451, 461-62

(1987), quoting Lewis v. City of New QOrleans, 415 U.S. 130, 132 (1974)

(internal quotes omitted). As a matter of law, the communications sent

cannot constitute a crime as they are fully protected by the First

Amendment. See, e.g., People v. Smith, 89 Misc.2d 789 (App. Term, 2d

14 .
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Dept. 1977); People v. Dietze, 75 N.Y.2d 47 (1989),
Tn addition, Courts have held that the statute, at least to the extent that
it criminalizes conduct that is meant to annoy or alarm, and/or is likely to

annoy and alarm, is unconstitutionally vague, People v. Dupont, 107 AD.2d

247 (1st Dept. 1985), and overbroad. People v. Dietze, 75 N.Y.2d 47
(1989). |
Lastly, aggravdted harassment almost requires that the actionable

communications be sent to the alleged victim, People v. Dupont, 107 A.D.2d

247 (15t Dept, 1985);* People v. Martinez, 19 Misc.3d 1104(A) (Crim. Ct.,
New York County 2008) (“the allegations must establish that the defendant
communicated with the complainant”). It is true that in “the last few years
there have been a handful of ‘oddball’ cases where, under peculiar
circumstances, communications made to some one other than the victim may

nevertheless be sufficient . . . . [Kochanowski and other citations omitted)

But the general rule still holds true; it is simply not a crime merely to speak

or write bad things about another person.” People v. Bethea, 1 Misc.3d

909A; 781 N.Y.8.2d 626 (Bronx Crim Ct. 2004). The highly limited

exceptions carved out in the cases cited in Bethea refer to conduct that

‘ Movant recognizes that this Court has previously held that this
portion of DuPont is dicta. Movant respectfully disagrees, as the vagueness
and overbreadth issues were also tied to the fact that communications sent to

others besides the “target” could be, and were, made criminal.
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 threatened to kill a third party. or conduct that “post[ed an] internet message
importuning others to harass complainant,” id., my making an obscene
proposal. The suggestion made by this Court, that a message that is intended
to have “specific others communicate with the victim” can constitute a basis
for aggravated harassment goes beyond the small steps taken by the handful
of “oddball” cases. At the very least, the People would have to prove that
these intended communications by others would be harassing, e.g., an
internet posting that falsely stated Dr. Schiffman was a child molester, and
publishing his phone number and contact information urging the viewer to
call Dr. Schiffmén and tell him what you think should happen to child
molesters would probably qualify, as the communications generated would
theméelves constitute actionable fighting words, and the indirect
communication itself should the requisite intent. But the evidence is

insufficient to show this, as a matter of law.’

DISMISSAL OF COUNT 51: UNAUTHORIZED USE OF A COMPUTER

Count 51 alleges a single violation of N.Y. Penal Law § 156.05 which

provides that “A person is guilty of unauthorized use of a computer when he

; No emails were sent to Goranson or Cargill. The only e-mails sent to
Schiffman were polite suggestions that he answer his critics. This simply

cannot be a crime.
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or she knowingly uses, causes to be used, or accesses a computer, computer
service, or computer network without authorization.” N.Y. Penal Law
§156.05. It is not disputed that, as an NYU alumnus, Raphael Golb was
“quthorized” to “use” or “access” a computer at Bobst Library. The
People’s theory of this offense is that defendant used the computer in
violation of NYU’s terms of service agreement by committing crimes on the
NYU computer.

As noted in the December 2, 2009 Motion papers and Memorandum
of Law, and in the January 26, 2010 Reply Memorandum of Law, there are

two infirmities with this theory that mandate acquittal.

The People’s theory is that the defendant, by using NY U computers to
allegedly violate the law, violated NYU’s policy against using computers to
violate the law, and hence, acted in excess of his authorization and hence,
can be criminalized under §156.05.

Knowingly violating an Internet Service Provider’s terms of service
(TOS) (which is directly analogoﬁs to NYU’s policy) does not constitute
“accessing a computer without authorization or in excess of authorization”

United States v. Drew, 259 FRDD 449, 2009 WL 2872855 (C.D. Cal. 2009).

The Drew court held that the federal statute (a direct analogue to

§156.05) was void for vagueness because it failed to provide actual notice
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as to what was prohibited and did not contain minimal guidelines to govern
law enforcement. Id. at 464. The Drew Court held that ordinary people
would not consider the breach of a TOS to be a contractual violation
resulting in civil, but not criminal, penalties. That reasoning is particularly
applicable here, as the evidence at trial established that only one subsection
of NYU’s computer policy warned about possible criminal penalties for
violations, while the penalty subsection (H) provided only institutional
punishments for violating 't‘:he subsections that that defendant allegedly
violated.

Thus, the issue is not whether defendant was on notice that
committing a crime with a computer was a crime—yby its own terms, one
knows that committing a crime is a crime. The issue is whether defendant
had any notice that committing a crime with an NYU computer is an
additional crime by virtue of using an NYU computer. As in Drew, he did
not.

The Drew court also found that, given the wide range of conduct
prohibited by the MySpace TOS (which as with the NYU Code requires
“civility”), it was unclear which violations would result in acting in “excess
of authorization” and which would not. 259 FRD at 464-465. To the extent

that the answer was “all of them,” the Drew court noted that the law would
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be “incredibly overbroad and contravene the second prong of the void-for-
vagueness doctrine as to setting guidelines to govern law enforcement.” Id.

at 465. As the Drew Court noted, in language that should be applied here:

In sum, if any conscious breach of a website’s terms of service is held -
to be sufficient by itself to constitute intentionally accessing a
computer without authorization or in excess of authorization, the
result will be that [the statute] becomes a law “that affords too much
discretion to the police and too litile notice to citizens who wish to use

the [Internet].”

Drew,-259 FRD at 467, quoting City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41, 64

(1999).

WHEREFORE, it is respectfully requested that all counts in the indictment

be dismissed.

Ronald L. Kuby

Dated: New York, NY
September 26, 2010
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Lo ¥ X

DEFENDANT’S REQUEST TO CHARGE #1: INJURY

A. The intended injury that the People must prove is not limited to financial
injury, However, not all injuries are the subject of the criminal law.

1. Intending to another’s reputation by disseminating falsehoods is
not the type of harm that the criminal law recognizes. That type of
injury may be redressed in the civil courts.

See, e.g., Ashton v. Kentucky, 384 U.S. 195 (1966), Figariy. New
York Telephone Co., 32 A.D.2d 434, 446 (2d Dept. 1969). See also,
Defendant’s Nov. 3, 2009 Memorandum of Law, pp. 33-44.

2. Similarly, the injury intended must go beyond intending to have -

another spend time responding to accusations or criticisms, A

defamation does not become criminal simply because the alleged

injured party spends time responding to, or countering, what he or she
~ believes to be falsehoods.

Self-evident conclusion based upon #1.

3. Similarly, intending to abuse, deride, provoke, with the use of
words, even vulgar words, is not the type of harm that the criminal

law recognizes.

See, People v. Dietze, 75 N.Y.2d 47 (1989)(“Speech is often
abusive—even vulgar, derisive, and provocative—and yet is still
protected under the State and Federal constitutional guarantees of
free expression unless it is much more than that. . . . )

A-30



DEFENDANT’S REQUEST TO CHARGE #2: BENEFIT

A. The intended benefit that the People must prove is likewise not limited to
financial gain. Similarly, not all benefits are the subject of the criminal law.
The fact that a defendant may gain emotional pleasure from harming
another’s reputation, from informing the public or the academic community
of perceived wrongdoing, from provoking debate, from getting another to
respond to criticisms, and/or from irritating another is not the type of benefit

that the criminal law recognizes.
Self-evident mirror-image of the previous propositions. If intending to

 do these things cannot be a legally-recognized harm, then the fact that
one enjoys doing them cannot be a legally-recognized benefit.
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DEFENDANT’S REQUEST TO CHARGE #3 DEFRAUD

A. Intent to defraud means an intention to deceive another person, and
induce such person, in reliance on the deception, to assume, create, transfer,

alter or terminate a right, obligation, or power.

Black’s Law Dictionary, 6th ed. 1990, cited with approval, Donnino
Commentary, §170.05, McKinney’s, (2010), pages 408-409.
“Intent to defraud” is not defined in the Penal Law.

1. As with the terms “benefit” and “injury,” the intended deception
need not be financial. And, as with the terms “benefit” and “injury,” not all
deceptions are the subject of the ctiminal law. Satire, parody, and/or pranks,
for example, generally contain elements of deception, but these are not

criminal.

2. Moreovet, the People must prove that the intent to deceive was an
actual, or genuine intent. For example, if the People fail to prove that the
defendant was actually intending to convince others that Protessor Lawrence
Schiffman was the author of the e-mails, and/or fail to prove that the
defendant was actually intending to convince others to assume, create,
transfer, alter or terminate a right, obligation, or power based upon this
deception, then you must acquit the defendant on these counts. In other
words, to find that the defendant intended to defraud, you must find, beyond
a reasonable doubt, that the defendant actually intended for others to believe
that the Schiffinan e-mails were authored by Professor Lawrence Schiffman,
and intending to convince othets to initiate an investigation of Professor
Schiffman based upon an induced belief in the false self-confession rather
than upon the content of the linked article.

There must be a nexus between the impersonation and the intent to
deceive. If the content of an e-mail would have triggered an
investigation no matter who the sender (as in the case of NYU), then
the sender is irrelevant unless there was an attempt to add weight or
credibility to the underlying accusation by impersonating a specific

person.
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DEFENDANT’S REQUEST TO CHARGE #4: INTENT TO DEFRAUD,
GAIN A BENEFIT, OR CAUSE HARM. '

A. In order to find, beyond a reasonable doubt, that the defendant
intended to defraud, or cause legally recognized harm, or to achieve a legally
recognized benefit, the People must prove, beyond a reasonable doubt, that
the defendant knew that the accusations he was making under assumed
identities were false. That is, it is not enough to prove that the defendant
knew he was impersonating or taking the identity of another; you must find
that he did so to make accusations that he knew were false. For this purpose,
you need not decide whether such accusations were true or false; you need
only decide whether the People have proved that the defendant
knew them to be false.

B. In considering the defendant’s intent, you may consider whether
the accusations made by defendant were, in fact, true.

Article 1, §8 of the New York State Constituiton, requiring that in all
prosecutions for criminal libel, truth is a defense.
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DEFENDANT’S REQUEST TO CHARGE 4#5: FREEDOM OF SPEECH

The right to speak and to write freely is protected by both the
Constitution of the United States and the State of New York. You cannot
find the defendant guilty of any of the charged offenses unless you find that
his speech and/or writings created a clear and present danger of some
serious, substantive evil.

See, e.g., People v. Dietze. 75 N.Y.2d 47 (1989); Vives v. City of
New York, 305 F.Supp.2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003). '
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DEFENDANT’S REQUEST TO CHARGE #6: IMPERSONATE A REAL
PERSON.

Before you can find the defendant guilty of criminal impersonation or
identity theft, you must find, beyond a reasonable doubt, that he
intended to assume, and did assume, the identity of a specific,
identifiable person. It is not sufficient to prove that a name used by
the defendant happens to be the name of a real person.
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AV

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK '
COUNTY OF NEW YORK
.......... L.__--...........__....-___..-_..._.....__._...____..__...._-___-....-_.........-..__X
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
- Ind. 2721/2009
RAPHAEL GOLB

—— e - X

DEFENDANT’S OBJECTIONS TO THE COURT’S PROPOSED
JURY CHARGE. '

The defendant incorporates all ptior arguments as if set forth herein.

Speciﬁcally, Defendant incorporates Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss Counts

1,2,4-39,4]1-47, 49 & 50, dated November 3, 2009 and the Memorandum

of Law in support thereof; Defendant’s Notice of Motion to Dismiss Counts

3. 40,48 and 51, dated December 2, 2009 and the Memorandum of Law in

support thereof; and Defendant’s Reply Memorandum, dated January 26,
2010, and Defendant’s Proposed Jury Instructions 1-6; Court Exhibit C.

The most recent iteration of the Court’s proposed charge is attached

hereto.

I. Defendant objects to the Court’s proposed definition of “defraud”
and “fraud,” as used on page 11, lines 11-16. Specifically, defendant objects
to the words “interest,” “advantage” and “benefit.” More specifically, the

terms are both vague and overbroad, particularly in the context of speech.

A-56




Under the Court’s instruction, if the defendant assumed the identity of
another to hurt someone’s feelings (assuming he/she has an “interest” in
those feelings), he is guilty. Or, if the jury finds that the defendant assumed
the identity of another for the purpose of criticizing the victim’s scholarship
or movie, he is guilty. The use of the word “advantage” is equally
problematic. Under the Court’s proposed instruction, if the jury finds that
the defendant assumed the identity of others to deprive the victim of an
“advantage” in an online debate over the origin of the Dead Sea Scrolls, the
defendant is guilty. Since the most important disputed aspect of this case is
the defendant’s intent in doing what he admits to have done, there must be
language that circumscribes the scope of “advantage” and “interest.”i
Otherwise, anything and everything qualifies.

2. The same is true with respect to the use of the word “benefit” on
page 12, line 14, and the definition of benefit at page 18, lines 6-8. Defining
beneﬁ;c as “any gain or advantage,” no matter how intangible, psychological
or spiritual, renders the term unconstitutionally vague and impossibly
overbroad.

3. The Court’s proposed charge does not define “injury.” Leaving

this crucial term to be interpreted as anything “hurtful” also renders the term

unconstitutionally vague and overbroad.
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4, Defeﬁdant objects to the Court’s articulation of the People’s theory
as set forth on page 15, lines 1-3. First, the statement of the People’s theory
from the Court gives it an authority that it would not otherwise have if
articulated by Mr. Bandler. Second, the Court does not give the defense
theory. And third, the Court’s formulation of the People’s theory differs
substantially from what the People said its theory was in the opening
statement, Mr. Bandler stated that the object was to have Dr. Schiffman
cancelled as a participant and have Dr. Golb take his place. The Court’s
formulation subtly, but significantly, changes the People’s theory, without
any notice to the defense.

5. Defendant objects to the Court’s articulation of the People’s theory
as set forth on page 15, lines 9-11, on the same grounds. More specifically,
the People asserted that the object was to “generate an investigation based
upon false premises.” That is strikingly different from the Court’s
formulation.

6. Lastly, as set forth in earlier papers, it is not a crime to intend to
annoy someone in a manner likely to annoy them. I do it every day. The

Court’s proposed charge on the count, while faithfully tracking the statutory

language, is unconstitutional.
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Respectfully submitted,

Ronald L. Kuby

Dated: New York, NY
September 28, 2010
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Before you deliberate, I will explain the rules of law which you must follow
in order to be fair to both sides. That is your sworn duty.

Whatever you want during the course of Iyour deliberations - read back of
testimony, exhibits admitted into evidence, instructions on the law - send a note
(which should be signed by the foreperson, juror number 1). Particularly when it
comes to read back of testimony, try to be specific in your request. It will take us
longer to find the testimony you want, but will save you the time and effort of
1istehing .to testimony you do not need for your deliberations.

Some of you have taken notes. As I have said before, note taking should
not distract you from the proceedings. Your notes you have taken are only an aid
to memory, and may not take precedence over your recollection. Those of you
who have not taken notes must rely on your own independent recollection of the
evidence. Do not be influenced by the notes of another juror. Any notes afe only
for the note taker’s own personal use, in refreshing his or her own recollection of
the evidence.. Ifthereisa discrepancy between a juror’s recollection and the
notes, request a read back of the record. The court’s transcript prevails over the
notes. In other words, the notes are not a substitute for the official record or for

the governing principles of law as I instruct you. After the trial is over, the notes

are yours, to keep or to discard.
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I begin with general instructions and then turn to the specific issues and
charges in this case. I will try to be brief, since you should feel free to ask me to
repeat or clarify an instruction as you need it. If I repeat an instruction, do not
think it is more important than a rule of law I mention only once. Also,
understand that I refer to evidence only to help you understand a rule of law. That
in no way implies that the item of evidence I mention is more important or more
credible. It is your recollection of the evidence that controls, not mine, so follow
your own recollection.

1 am neutral. Nothing I have said or done during this trial - my rulings,
questions I have asked, what I say during these instructions, nothing - reflects an
opinion about the facts. It is neither my intention nor my function to make factual
judgments. You must follow the law as I instruct you, but you are the judges of
the facts. It is your sworn duty to make your factual determinations based on the
evidence, or insufficiency of the evidence, in the case. Do not speculate, or be
influenced by bias or prejudice or sympathy. Follow the law and not what you
personally think is “just.” In short, make your decision, based on the law as I
instruct you, and without reference to anything outside the four comers of the

evidence.

1t is part of a lawyer’s function to make objections, and mine to rule on
p WYy ]

A-61



them. I am sure you understand that your duty to evaluate the evidence and follow
the law is separate from any feelings you may have about either the lawyers or the
judge,

The lawyers have made arguments to you about the evidence, but what they
say, whether in questions or in argument, is not evidence. You have the right to

“accept or reject any lawyer’s arguments about the evidence, in whole or in part,
depending on whether or not you find the argument reasonable and logical, based
on the evidence as you recall it, and consistent with the evidence,

The evidence consists of the testimony of the witnesses under oath, any
concessions or agreements or stipulations between counsel (a stipulation is
information the parties agree to present to you without calling a witness to testify),
and the exhibits that have actually been admitted into evidence. Testimony
stricken from the record or to which an objection was sustained must be
disregarded. Exhibits which were not received in evidence are not evidence, and
are not available for your inspection and consideration, although any testimony
based on such an exhibit may be considered.

While you may rely on your everyday life experiences in evaluating the
evidence, you may not use or share your special expertise, professional or

otherwise, to insert facts outside the record; if you do that, you become an
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unsworn and uncross-examined witness, and that is not permissible,
The indictment is not evidence. It is only a procedural device that sets forth
the charges the People must prove,

Issues of sentence and punishment are not evidence, and must not enter in

any way into your deliberations.

As judges of the facts, you alone determine the truthfulness and accuracy of
the testimony of each witness. You have to decide whether the witness told the
truth and was accurate, or testified falsely, or was mistaken or inaccurate. It is
also up to you to decide what importance to give any testimony you accept as
truthful and accurate. There is no particular formula for this process of evaluation.
Use your CO.MMON SENSE and your life experience, as we all frequently decide
the truthfulness and accuracy of statements made to us by other people. The tests
and techniques you use in your lives for evaluating credibility are equally valid in
your function as a juror.

It is the quality and not the quantity of the evidence that controls. So far as
the law is concerned, one witness can prove guilt beyond a reasonable doubt if a
jury is so satisfied by the evidence; in other cases, a jury may find that many
‘Witnesses are incredible, or that they provide insufficient credible information to

establish all the elements of the crime. The rule is quality, not quantity.
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Use the same tests in evaluating the testimony of law enforcement officials
as you use for any other witness. The mere fact that a witness is in law
enforcement or associated with the district attorney’s office does not mean that

his/her testimony should be afforded any greater, or any lesser, weight than that of

any other witness.

I will mention some possible considerations. These are only suggestions.
Whether or not a factor is present, and its impact, if any, is up to you to decide.
You are certainly not limited to the factors I mention. Apply any of the
commonsense tests you use in your everyday lives to make important decisions.

Did the witness have an adequate opportunity to see or hear the events about
which he/she testified? What Was the witness’ ability to recall the events?

Did the witness’ account seem likely to be true?

Was the witness’ testimony consistent or inconsistent with other evidence?
If there are inconsistencies, consider whether they were significant inconsistencies
related to important facts, or the kind of minor inconsistency naturally expected

from various witnesses to the same events.
- Are there any factors in the witness’ background, training education, or
experience which affect the believability of his/her testimony?

Does the witness have a bias, hostility or some other attitude which
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influenced his/her testimony or somehow affected the truthfulness of the witness’
testimony?

You have the right to consider any witness’ character as it bears on whether
he is likely to lie-on the stand. In this regard, you may consider whether a witness
has been convicted of a crime or has engaged in criminal conduct. Antisocial acts
are refevant to credibility becausé they may show a willingness and/or inclination
on the witness’ part fo put his own interests ahead of those of society - here to
violate the oath to tell the truth that the witness took in this courtroom. You are
not required to reject the testimony of such a witness, or accept the testimony of an
apparently law-abiding witness, but you may consider this factor. With respect to
the defendant, understand that prior convictions or criminal conduct is not
evidence of his guilt in this case, or evidence that he is disposed to commit crimes.

You are permitted to consider such convictions or conduct only to evaluate the

defendant’s truthfulness.

Did the witness have a motive to lie, and did that motive affect his or her
truthfulness? Was there no apparent motive to lie? Did the witness hope for or
expect any benefit for testifying, or for testifying in a certain way? In determining
the credibility of any witness, you have the right to consider whether the witness

has any bias or prejudice for or against any party in the case and similarly you may
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consider whether the witness has an interest in the outcome of the trial.

A defendant is an interested witness. He has a primary interest in the
outcome of the trial.

Evidence that a witness made a prior statement inconsistent with his
testimony at trial may be used only to impeach his credibility. In general, out of
court statements are not evidence in chief, that is evidence which shows what
happened or on which you may rest a guilty verdict. The question of whether a
prior statement is inconsistent and effect of any inconsistency on the witness’
credibility are questions of fact for you to determine.

If you find a witness has deliberately testified falsely as to a material fact,
the effect of that on credibility is up to you to determine. You have the right to
reject all the testimony or simply disregard the untruthful portions, accepting only
what you find to be truthful.

We now come to the basic principles of law that apply to all criminal trials:
the presumption of innocence, the burden of proof, and the requirement of proof
beyond a reasonable doubt. A plea of not guilty requires the People to prove guilt
beyond a reasonable doubt. The defendant is presumed innocent and you must
find him not guilty unless you find that the credible evidenée at this trial

establishes guilt beyond a reasonable doubt. Take this presumption with you into
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the jury room, and start your deliberations by presuming defendant’s innocence.
The cloak of the presumption falls from him only if the evidence you accept and
believe convinces you of guilt beyond a reasonable doubt.

In determining whether the People have satisfied their burden of proving
guilt beyond a reasonable doubt, you may consider all the evidence, whether
presented by the People or the defendant. Remember, however, that even though
the defendant has presented evidence, the burden of proving guilt remains on the
People and ne\.zer'shifts to the defense.

The defendant is not required to prove he is not guilty, or to prove anything.
To the contrary, the People have the burd.en of proving the defendant’s guilt
beyond a reasonable doubt. This means that before you can find the defendant
guilty of a crime, the People must prove, beyond a reasonable doubt, every
element of the crime and that the defendant committed it. The burden of proof
never shifts to the defense. If the Peoplé fail to prove guilt beyond a reasonable

doubt, you must find the defendant not guilty.

The law uses the term proof beyond a reasonable doubt to tell you how
strong the evidence must be to permit a guilty verdict. The law recognizes that in
dealing with human affairs there are very few things we know or can prove with

absolute certainty, so the law does not require proof beyond all possible doubt.
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Moreover, proof beyond a reasonable doubt does not require that the People
produce every possible witness or every possible exhibit. On the other hand, the
standard of proof beyond a reasonable doubt requires more than proof that the

defendant is “probably” guilty. The proof must be stronger than that. It must be

proof beyond a reasonable doubt.

A reasonable doubt is an honest doubt of the defendant’s guilt for which
there is a reason, a reason based upon the nature and/or quality of the evidence. A
reasonable doubt is not a fanciful or imaginary doubt, It is a doubt that a
reasonable person, acting in a matter of this importance, would be likely to
entertain because of the evidence presented or because of some lack or

insufficiency of material, convincing and/or necessary evidence.

In dgtermining whether or not the People have proved the defendant’s guilt
beyond a reasonable doubt, you must make a full and fair evaluation of the
evidence. Your verdict must not rest upon outlandish theories or baseless
speculation. Nor may your verdict be in any way influenced by bias, prejudice or
sympathy, or a mere desire to end deliberations, or by a mere desire o avoid the
unpleasant and difficult duty of returning a verdict which may make one party or

another deeply unhappy.

Each juror must carefully review, weigh, consider and evaluate all of the
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evidence and decide which evidence you accept as credible. The next duty of each
of you is to determine, as to each count, whether you have a reasonable doubt. If
you then find that the People have not proved guilt beyond a reasonable doubt, as I
have just defined it, you must find the defendant not guilty of that crime and
acquit. If, on the other hand, you are satisfied that the People have proved the
defenda;lt’s guilt beyond a reasonable doubt, you must find the defendant guilty.

I will turn now to the definition of the charges in this case. There are only a
few definitions as many of the counts charge the same offense, but allegedly
committed against a different victim and/or on a different date. You verdict sheet
lists the charges you are to consider, with notations the only purpose of which is to
help you distinguish one count from the othef. Thosé notations are proof of
nothing., You will also note that the charges are not sequentially numbered. Draw
no inference from that. I’ve just eiiminated some of the counts for the sake of
simplifying your job.

IDENTITY THEFT SECOND DEGREE

The first two counts charge Identity Theft in the Second Degree.

A person is guilty of Identity Theft in the Second Degree when he
knowingly, and with intent to defraud, assumes the identity of another person

by presenting himself as that other person, or by acting as that other person or by

10
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u_sing _pfrsonal identifying information of that other person, and there'by commits
or attempts to commit a felony. The object felony alleged with respect to count
one is Scheme‘ to Defraud in the First Degree. The object felony alleged with
respect to count two is Falsifying Business Records in the First Degree. I'll talk
about that if a moment, but first I’1l give you some other definitions.

A person KNOWINGLY assumes the identity of another petson when that
person is aware that he has assumed the identity of that other person.

INTENT means conscious objective or purpose. A person acts with intent
to defraud when his conscious objective or purpose is to deceive or trick another
with intent to deprive that person of his/her right or in some manner to do him/her
an injury. The word ‘defraud’ means to pra;;tice fraud, to cheat or trick to
deprive a person of property or any interest or right by fraud, deceit or artifice.
The meaning of fraud, both in its legal usage anci its common usage, is the same: a
deliberately planned purpose and intent to cheat or deceive or unlawfully deprive
someone of some advantage, benefit or property. To defraud is to intentionally |
use dishonest means to deprive another person of their property, or to imperil their

rights or interests.

Eagh.charge yoii are to consider requires the proof brd of a-speeif

intents:: T will detail fhém as I define the charges: Fot example, the charges

11
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first amendrnent, to fres academic disoussion, to parody,Wwhich is the clése

imitation of the syle of 4n authot or a otk for comic effect o in ridiciile; and o

safire, which is a-form of humor where the Wriisr-feries; i_:fo make the readerhavea

right to speak fregly, whethir under one’s own name, of anenymously, o
under a fake nanie, or pseudonym. We zealously proteot that right viitether the

spéech is oorrect or incortect, truthfirbor riot. Thus, footising for fhie mstention

the criminal ifipersonation charges, without the ntent to deceive of defraud 45 to

the source.of the spesch with the intent to reap a benefit from that decsit, there is

irttitation. But words can be th tools by which crimes are committed; as; for

obvicus examples; whena robber says, your morey or your life; of Betnie
Madoff’s fraud. So'the questions for you are not the legal issues of fredom of

speech inder first amendment to the United States Constitution, but sather whether

12
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the elements'of a chargsd oritne have been proved brd.

What a person intends is an operation of his mind. Of course you are not
mind-readers, and there’s no device or technique to determine the mind’s
operation directly. You have to look at all of the circumstances, the entire contéxt,
as you find the credible evidence establishes, and then use your common-sense
and life experience, just as you do in your every day lives, to draw inferences
(reach conclusions) about the purpose with which another person acted.

Intent and motive are not the same. Motive is the reason why a person acts
(whether that reason is good or bad, rational or irrational). Motive is not an
element of the ctime. On the other hand, if you find that there is credible evidence
showing motive, the reason a person acts, the why, obviously can bear on what the
person wénts to accomplish. The absence of motive is als_o something you may
consider as tending to establish lack of criminal intent. The absence or presence
of motive is simply a factor to be considered in determining whether a specific
intent has been proved beyond a reasonable doubt.

There are many (other) factors you may wish to consider in determining
whether the cvidence establishes the requisite intent beyond a reasonable doubt.

For example, what if anything does the evidence show the defendant did (and said)

before the event, during it, afterwards?

-13-
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What were the nature and manner of the defendant’s acts? What were the
natural and probable consequences of his acts? You have the right to conclude, if
you consider it factually appropriate under all the circumstances, that the
defendant intended the natural and probable consequences of his acts.

In the final analysis, whether or not the People have proved to your
satisfaction, beyond a reasonable doubt, that the defendant acted with the intent
required for the commission of a crime is a question of fact for the jury to be
decided on the basis of all of the evidence in the case.

PERSONAL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION, as it applies here, means a
person’s name, address, telephone number, date of birth, driver’s license number,

social security number, place of employment. . ..

Felony scheine to defraud is coramitted whien a person-engages in a schéme

GOnStlfﬂtmgasystematlcongomg course ofconduct Withintent‘toé fraud mo

than one pexson or fo obtain property from mote than one personi by false of

persons, af least oné.of who 16 identified . . . : This felony: ig attempted when 2

persor itifends to commit the ¢rime, inteniding to defraud and'to obtain property

worth more than $1000 from one or fore persons, and comes dangeroiisly, close 10

-14-
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figory here is that defendant aftempted to have D

réjected as a partlcipatit in the Dead SeaScrolls exhibitat the Jewish M
it feast add Dr: Gélbto the roster.

A person is guilty of falsifying business records as a felony when he makes
or causes a false entry in the business records of an enterprise, and when his intent
to defraud includes an intent to commit anothe-r crime - specifically criminal
impersonatioh in the second degree or forgery in the third degree - or to aid or
conceal the commission thereof. A person attempts to falsify business records

when he intends to do so, and comes dangerously close to succeeding. Breaé{ly

spealcing, the People’s theary hiere is that the defendaint sought 16 falsify fhe

tecords of NYU
In order for you to find the defendant guilty of this crime, the People are

required to prove, from all the evidence in the case, beyond a reasonable doubt,

each of the following four elements:
l. That from on or about July 1, 2008 to December 31,
2008, in the County of New York, the defendant

assumed the identity of Lawrence Schiffman by using

Dr. Schiffman’s name;

-15-
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2. That the defendant did so knowingly and with intent to

defraud; and

3. That the defendant thereby committed or attempted to

commit a felony - scheme to defraud as to count 1 and
falsifying business records as to count 2.

Therefore, if you find that the People have proven beyond a reasonable
doubt all of those elements as to a count, you must find the defendant guilty of the
crime of Identity Theft in the Second Degree.

On the other hand, if you find that the People have not proven beyond a
reasonable doubt any one or more of those elements, you must find the defendant
not guilty of the crime of Identity Theft in the Second Degree.

This rule is true as to each count: if the people have proved each element
brd, convict. If you have a reasonable doubt as to one or more elements, acquit. [
won't keep repeating fhis with each definition.

AGGRAVATED BARASSMENT

Counts 3, 40, and 48, charge Aggravated Harassment in the Second Degree
against Lawrence Schiffman, Stephen Goranson and Robert Cargill, respectively.

A person is guilty of Aggravated Harassment in the Second Degree when,

with intent to harass, annoy, threaten or alarm another person, he communicates

-16-
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With a person, anonymously or otherwise, by telephone, by telegraph, or by mail,
or any other form of written communication, in a manner likely to cause
annoyance or alarm.

In order for you to find the defendant guilty of this crime, the People are

required to prove, from all the evidence in the case, beyond a reasonable doubt,

both of the following two elements:

As to count 3: 1. That on or about August 1 to December 31, 2008 , in the
County of New York, the defendant
communicated, anonymously or otherwise, by telephone, telegraph, mail or
any other form of written communication, in a maﬁner likely to cause
annoyance or alarm to Dr. Schiffman;

2. That the defendant did so with intent to harass, annoy, threaten or

alarm Dr. Schiffman.

Count 40 relates to the period from July 1 to December 31, 2008, and the alleged
victim is Stephen Goranson. Count 48 relates to the period from June 1, 2007, to

March 1, 2009, and the alleged victim is Robert Cargill. The elements are the

same.

CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION SECOND DEGREE

-17-
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A number of counts - 5, 7, 10, 13, 16, 19, 23, 25, 29, 33, 37, 42, 44, 46 and
30 - charge Criminal Impersonation in the Second Degree under the theory that

defendant intentionally impersonated an actual person.

A person is guilty of Criminal Impersonation in the Second Degree when he
knowingly impersonates a specific other person and acts in such assumed
character with intent to obtain a benefit or to injure or defraud another.

BENEFIT means any gain or advantage to the beneficiary and includes any gain or
advantage to a third person pursuant to the desire or consent of the beneficiary.

In order for you to find the defendant guilty of this crime, the People are
required to prove, from all the evidence in the case, beyond a reasonable doubt,
each of the following three elements:

1. That on or about the date specified, in the county of New York the

defendant, knowingly impersonsdted another person;

2. That the defendant acted in such assumed character with intent to

obtain a benefit or to injure or defraud another.

FORGERY THIRD DEGREE

A number of counts - 8, 11, 14, 17, 20, 27, 31, 35, 39, 47 - charge Forgery

in the Third Degree.
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A person is guilty of Forgery in the Third Degree when, with the intent to -

defraud, deceive or injure another, he falsely makes, completes, or alters a written

instrument.

A WRITTEN INSTRUMENT means any instrument or article containing
written or printed matter or the equivalent thereof, used for the purpose of reciting,
embodying, conveying or recording information . .. which is capable of being

used to the advantage or disadvantage of some person.

A person FALSELY MAKES a written instrument when he makes or draws
a written iﬁstrument, which purports to be an authentic creation of its ostensible
maker or drawer, but which is not sucﬁ either because the ostensible maker or
drawer is fictitious or because, if real, he or she did ﬁot authorize the making or
drawing thereof.

In order for you to find the defendant guilty of this crime, the People are
required to prove, from all of the evidence in the case, beyond a reasonable doubt,
both of the following two elements:

1. That on or about the date specified, in the County of

New York, the defendant falsely made, completed or

altered a written instrument; and

-19-
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2. That the defendant did so with the intent to defraud,

deceive or injure another.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OF A COMPUTER

Count 51 is Unauthorized Use of a Computer.

A person is guilty of unauthorized use of a computer when he knowingly
uses, causes to be used, or accesses a computer, computer Service,- or computer
network without authorization. The People’s theory of lack of authorization in
this case is that defendant used the NYU computer to commit a crime in violation

of the terms of use.

COMPUTER means a device or group of devices which, by manipulation of
electronic, magnetic, optical or electrochemical impulses, pursuant to a computer
program, can automatically perform arithmetic, logical, storage or retrieval
operations with or on computer data, and includes any connected or directly
related device, equipment or facility which enables such computer to store,

retrieve or communicate to or from a person, another computer or another device

the results of computer operations, computer programs or computer data.

-20-
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COMPUTER SERVICE means any and all services provided by or through
the facilities of any computer communication system allowing the input, output,
examination, or transfer, of computer data or computer programs from one
computer to another.

COMPUTER NETWORK means the interconnection of hardwire or
wireless communication lines with a computer through remote terminals, or a
complex consisting of two or more interconnected computers.

ACCESS means to instruct, communicate with, store data in, retrieve from,
or otherwise make use of any resources of a computer, physically, directly or by
electronic means.

WITHOUT AUTHORIZATION means to use or to access a computer, -
computer service or computer network without the permission of the owner or
lessor or someone licensed or privileged by the owner or lessor where the actor
knew that his use or access was without permission . . . .

In order for you to find the defendant guilty of this crime, the People are
required to prove, from all the evidence in the case, beyond a reasonable doubt,

the following three elements:

-2]-
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That on or about July 1, 2008 to March 1/09, in the county of New York,
the defendant used, or accessed a computer, comﬁuter service, or
computer network without authorization;

That the defendant did so knowing he had no permission for the use,
in that he used the computer, computer service or computer network

to commit a crime or crimes; and

That the defendant did not have reasonable grounds to believe that he

had authorization to use the computer for a criminal purpose.

27
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CONCLUSION

The verdict must be unanimous and must also represent the considered

judgment of each juror.

It is your duty, as jurors,.to be open-minded, to consult with one another and
deliberate with the goal of reaching agreement. Each of you must decide the case
for yourself, but only after an impartial consideration of the evidence with your
fellow jurors. In the course of your discussions, constantly examine and
reexamine your views. Change your opinion if you are convinced it is erroneous.
But do not give up your views as to the weight and effect of the evidence simply

because your views differ from the opinion of your fellow jurors, or only to reach

a verdict.

You are each a judge of the facts. It is your duty to use your best efforts to

reach a unanimous decision, if at all possible, as to whether or not the evidence

establishes guilt beyond a reasonable doubt.
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK: PART 71

...................................... X
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
‘ -against- -
Ind. No. 2721/09 '
RAFAEL GOLB,
Defendant.
R LT T L X
BERKMAN,; J

Defendant is charged with two counts of identity theft in the second degree, fifteen counts
of identity .theft in the third degree, ten counts of forgery in the third degtee, fifteen counts of
criminal impersonation in the second delgree, P.L.§190.25(1), five counts of criminal
impersonation in the second degres, P.L.§l90.25(4), three counts of aggravated harassment in the
second degree, P.L..§240.30(1)(2) and one count of unauthorized‘ use of a computer. Defendant
has asserted, inter alia, that the prosecution violates the right to freedom of speech, and seeks to
 controvert the search warrants on various grounds.

Leaving aside the standing issues with respect to the motion to controvert the search

| warrants, defendant’s complaints as to allegedly material Qmissions (sﬁéh as the failure to state
that - as every holder of an email account knows - a user ca choose any néme for such an
account) and material misstatements (primarily about the history of the Dead Sea Scrolls and
related scholarship) are without merit. The warrants were issued on probable cause. The

motion to controvert is in all respects denied.
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As this court has previously rled, the evidence before the grand jury was factually
sufficient and the proceedings procedurally proper, Upon reviewing the submissions of counsel,
the court adheres to that ruling.

It is virtually impossible - and legally unnecessary - for this court to address all of the
myriad of arguments raised by the defense at this poiht. Suffice it to say that the trial of the
charges in this indictment will not resolve the controvetsy in the world of Dead Sea Scroll
scholarship or even the issue (for example) of ‘whether the accusation of plagiarism against one

of the complainants is accurate.’

"t is this court's view that the “truth” of the Dead Sea Scrolls contraversy or of the claims in the blogs or
emails aflegedly created by defendant is not relevant to any issue actually presented in this case, or as to any issue
presented by this motion, whether the freedom of speech claims o the propriety of the warrants or the sufficiency of
the evidence, As the defendant correctly argues in this motion, thete is no longer a criminal penalty for libel, and
neither good faith nor truth is a defense to any of the crimes charged here.  Accordingly, absent a persuasive offer of
proof in this regard, this court declines to enter into this fray. ' '
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With respect to the First Amendment challenges, the People do not disagree with
defendant that there is a constitutional right to speak anonymously or pseudonymously, The
gravamen of the identity-theft and related charges, however, is the intentional assumption of
specific identities of actual people - to wit, “individuals within and around the Dead Sea Scrolls
community, namely Dr. Schiffman, Dr. J.onathan Seidel, Dr., Stephen Goranson, Dr, Frank Cross,
and Jeffrey Gibson” (People’s response,' 1131) - with the requisite intent to obtain a “benefit,” as
the statute broadly defines that term. As the People assert, “a reasonable view of the evidence
indicates that defendant did not pick these names by mere ‘coincidence™ (People’s response,
752). From the evidence, various “benefits” suggest themselves, but there is no requirement that
the benefit be financial or that the Peopie specify further2 People v. Mackey, 49 N.Y.2d 274
(burglary).

With respect to the aggravated harassment counts, the constitutional challenge is more
viable. This is particularly so as to any count or counts depending on proof of indirect
communications, People v. Dupont, 107 A.D.2d, 247, 252 Nonetheless, the statute has
repeatedly been held constitutional on its face. E.g., People v. Céoper, 4 Misc.3d 788 (District

Court, Nassau Cy), and cases therein cited. The final determination of this issue can and should

*The defendant’s factual arguments are not pertinent here, either to the warrant or
sufficiency issues.

3Dupont s reference to “communications ttansmitted directly to the complainant,” at 252,
is dictum, and thus does not mandate dismissal on that ground. Nor, contrary to defendant’s
argument, at page 8 of the Memorandum of Law (Counts 3, 40 and 48), has Dupont been read as
striking down the statute. Indeed, there have been successful prosecutions since Dupont with a
case by case analysis of the constitutional issues, and since People v. Dietze, 75 N.Y.2d 47 (a
case also relied on by defendant to support his claim that the harassment charges are

unconstitutionally brought).
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be deferred until the development of a full trial record. Not will this unfairly impact on the
defendant’s right to a fair trial. First of all, it is plain that the evidence with respect to the
harassment counts, if not identical to the evidence of the other charges, is very similar, That
evidence is in any event part of the narrative of the events relating to this prosecution and
relevant at least to the required mens rea for all of the charges. Further, even as to the indirect
harassment, this case is distinguishable from Dupont, as the evidence before the grand jury
supports the inference that the communications initiated by defendant were targeted with the
intent of having specific others communicate with the victim, and thus intentionally causing that
viétim arinoyance and alarm. People v. Kochanowski, 186 Misc.2d 441 (App.Term 2™ Dep't),

The charge of unauthorized use ofa computer is proper.

The court declines to issue an advisory opinion as to what defendant may or may not do
under the order of protection in terms of his participation in the academic debate in which he is
so interested. The best remedy for his uncertainty in this respect is a speedy trial, which this
court strongly encourages.

The foregoing constitutes the order and opinion of the court,

Dated: New York, New York
February 11, 2010

CAROL BERKMAN
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